
I
2

J

4

5

6

1

8

9

r0

il
12

13

14

t5

16

t7

l8

t9

20

2l

22

23

24

)<

26

27

28

RESOLUIION OF IHE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISI,ATIVE COUNCII,
(Approvlng the Office of Violence Agalnst Women (OV!V) Sexual Assatrlt Grant lnder

the Grant to Indian Tribal Governments Program for three-years FY 2013)
BudgetAm€ndment No. l, Account #450-13-6014)

RESOLUTION NO. I'-2'4

the Department of H€alth and Human Services, Manag€ment of Health Dlvlsion

coordlnates servlces provisions for its ten dlvlsions; and

the H€aling Our People Through Empow€rment (HOPE) Sexral Assa[lt Program is

worklng to raise awareness ofsex[al assault, provide direct and suppodive servlces

to vlctlms and survlvors ofsexual assaulti and

WI|EREAS, the Tohono O'odhamlegislative councilapprov€dthe no costext€nsion byResolution

# 12-218; and

WHEREIIS, the program was notifi€d by Grants and Contract of unobligated balance in the

amount of $128,821.7r, which wtll requlre amending the Fr20r3 budget resdting in

a total brdget amount of$42t,821,71; and

WIIEREAS, alsolncreasingline items 5500Tralning and F€esand Reglstration,65l0 Lodging,6520

PerDiem' 653O Transportation,7000 Supplics-Office,7O05 Supplies-Ofhce Equipment'

7010 Program Supplies, 7lO0 Utilities, 71lO Communicatlon Expense' 72OO

FreighVPostaget 722|D cSA Vehlcle Lease, 7340 Publlc Relations, 7345 Consultants,

7610 clothhg Allowance, 7665 Client support; and

adiusdng IDC rate from lt,t2% to lt.437o; and

the Health and Human Servic€s comrnittee and Budgetand Finance Committee ofthe

Leglslatlve Council have revlewed thls Budget amendment and recommend lts

approval and adoption.

NOW, THERf,FOR-E, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono o'odham f,eglslative Councll hereby:

l Approyes FYl3 Budget amendment #1 to increase budget amount to $428,E21.71

from $30o,000.00.

2. Approves to increase operational lines expense'

3. Approves changing IDc to new rate oflt.439o from lt.t2olo.

BD tT FINAILY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby arthorizes the

chalrperson and any designated ofrcial to expend and administer the bndget as

attached, provided that any amendments atrecting the funds or fundlng level shallbe

submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Leglslative Councll'



I

J
4
5
6

8
I

10

11

t2
l3
t4
l5
l6
L7

18

l9
20
2l
t)
tl
24
25
26
t,1

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47

RESOf,UTION NO.I'-2'IL
(Approving the Oflice ofViolence Against women (OWy) sexnal Assault crant under the Grant to Indian
TribalGovernments Program forthree-years FY 2Ol3)BudgetAmendmentNo. I, Account#45O-13-6014)
Page 2 of3

Theforegoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono o'odham Legislative Council on the 993 Day
ofIULY,2O13 ata meetfurg at whlch a quorumwas present with a vote of 2,946.S FOR;:]q:AGIIINST;

NOT VOTING; and [05] ABSENT, pursnant to the powers vested in the Coucil by Article VI,
Section I (!) ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odhan Nation, adopted bythe Iohono O'odham
Nation onJanuary lt, l9t6i and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indlan ll.fralrs
(Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Sectlon 16 ofthe Act offune 18, 1934 (4t Stat. 9t4).

TOHONO O'ODIIAM I,EGISI,AIIVE COUNCIL

? a^yor 0z</r - ,zort

Evonne wilson, L

day of

Sald Resolution waqsubmitted for ap
Nation on t}le 4 ilay of-
pursuant to the prdvlslons ofsectlo4,

t/*"*oo"o
I I DTSITPPROVED

oval toihe ouice ofthe Chairman ofthe Tohono o'odham

his approval or upon his fai ither approve or disapprove it within 4t hours of

//--, 2or" at 5.Y1 / o'ctock, / .u.,
e vII ofthe Constltutlon and will become eff€ctiye

ontae-!-aav"r 0t4t ,zo..

^t l\'.t(b o'"to"*, ( .u.

Timothy f oaqrin, Legislative Chairman

ofA

TOIIONO O'ODEAM LEGISI,ATIVE COUNCIL

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION



I
t
3
4
5
6

8
9

10
ll
L2
13
t4
15
t6
t7
18
19
20
2I
t)
23
24
,<
26
27
28
29
30
3l
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
6
47
,18

49

RESOI,UTION NO.I'-2'4
(Alrproving the Olllce ofviolence Againstwomen (Ov!D sexual Assault crant trnder tlre erant to Indlan
TribalGovernments Program forthree-years FY 2013)BudgetAmendmentNo.l, Accountt 450-13-6014)
Page 3 of3

Retrrned to the L€gislative Secr etary on tlre / 0 ifaV oI

o'clock, fr-,M.

Evonne Wilson, Legislatlve Secretary



RESOLTiTION NO,13:254

ACTION: APPROVING THE OFFICE Of VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN (OVW) SEXUAL ASSAULT GRANT IJNDER THE GRANT TO
INDIAN IRIBAL GOVERNMENTS PROGRAM FOR THREE-YTARS FY zOI3)BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. I, ACCOTJNT f
450-13{014

MOVED: COI-NCILWOMANSANDRAORTECA SECOND: COUNCILMAN ARTHUR WILSON

DATE: JIJLY 0t,2013

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
foF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

SIT OIDAK I. LUCINDA ALLEN
(Nicholas Jose)

2. MARY LOPEZ
( )

1t2.1

tt2.l

x

x

x

SELLS
502.0

1. ARTHIJR WILSON
(Kimberly Mu[)

2. BARBARA IIAVIER
(

251.0

251.0

x

x

SCIIUK TOAK
174,2

l. FRANCES B. STEPIIENS
(Atrthotry J, Rio6)
OIJINTIN C. LOPEZ
Clohn Fendenheim)

87.1

87.r

x

x x

SAN XAVIER
224,2

r. HILARION CAMPUS()
2. ADAM ANDREWS

(Racheal Vilson-Stoner)

1r2,1

112.1

x

x

x

SAN LUCY
219.6

1. DIANA MANIJEL
(Gloria Ramirez)

2. JANA MONTANA
( )

l(D.8

l(D.8

x

x x

PISINEMO
2r0,6

1. CHESTER AI{TONE
(Tony Murrietta)

2. EDWARD MANIJEL, SR.
( ,

105.3

105.3

x

x

HICKIWAN
196.9

1, LOIIIS R. LOPEZ
Michelle Orleea)

2. SANDRA ORltsGA
(l\{anuel Osequeda, Jr,)

98.45

98.45

x
x

HIA CDD
19.6

I. LORRAINE EILER
(Jolene Garcia)

2. MICHAEL FLORES
( )

9.8

9.8

x
x

GU VO
ut.o

l. GRACE MANUEL (Ars€rr)
(noyd Flores) (Pr?re )

2. PAMELA ANGHILL(.4tserr.,
(Jeffery AntoDe, Sr.) (P/eJerr)

120.5

120.5

x
x

GU ACHI
257.3

1. TIMOTIIY L. JOAQIJIN
(,

2. LORETTA LEWIS
(Iruis Johtrson)

128.65

128.65

x

x

CHUKI-IT KIJK
319,2

l ETHEL GARCIA /Arrend
(Marlakay C. HeD'ry)(Prcsent)

2. BILLMAN I,OPEZ
)

159.6

159.6

X

x x

BABOQTNVARI
Irt t

1. FRANCES MIGUEL (Absent)
(Roberta Harvey) (P&Jerl)

2. VERNON J. SMITH
(Gloria Zazueta)

178.85

1?8.85

x

x

TOTAL 2,946.5 2,946.5 -0- -0- t0sl


